London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

hsf\/

hammersmith & fulham

Pensions Sub-Committee

Agenda

Wednesday 15 March 2017
7.00 pm
Committee Room 3 - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP

Administration: Opposition:

Councillor lain Cassidy Councillor Michael Adam
Councillor PJ Murphy Councillor Nicholas Botterill
Councillor Guy Vincent

CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
@: 0208 753 2094
E-mail: amrita.gill@Ibhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website:
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council and Democracy

Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment
is provided, along with disabled access to the building.

Date Issued: 07 March 2017



http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy

= =
.|¢I>
3

w N

10.

11.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Pensions Sub-Committee
Agenda

15 March 2017

Pages
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1-6

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as
soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the

meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has
been removed by the Standards Committee.

DRAFT PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES 7-10
PENSIONS FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK 11 -60
PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 61 - 63

UPDATE TO ISS LEGISLATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY 64 - 101
STATEMENT

LONDON CIV UPDATE 102 - 105
INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 106 - 152

UPDATE OF MANAGERS MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE ON 30 153 - 157
NOVEMBER

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING



The next meeting is scheduled for 20 June 2017.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS



Agenda ltem 1

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Pensions Sub-Committee h&f\/

Minutes hammersmith & fulham

Wednesday 30 November 2016

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Nicholas Botterill, lain Cassidy
(Chair), PJ Murphy and Guy Vincent

External Guests: Melanie Stephenson from Barnett Waddingham and Kevin
Humpherson from Deloittes

Officers: Peter Carpenter, Peter Metcalfe, and David Abbott

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 were agreed as a
correct record and were signed by the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4, PENSION ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY
STATEMENT

Peter Carpenter presented the report and noted that Melanie Stephenson of
Barnett Waddingham had attended to update the Sub-Committee on progress
with the 2016 actuarial valuation. A draft funding strategy statement reflecting
the changes to the CIPFA guidance was presented for consideration.

Melanie Stephenson presented an updated version of the slides at appendix
1 of the report. She noted the following points:

e The overall picture was positive — the funding level for the whole fund
had increased to 87 percent.

e Section 13 of the Pensions Act provided for an independent review by
the Government Actuary Department (GAD) — they would be looking at
compliance, consistency, solvency, and long te
[...]
firmed by mid-January.

The Sub-Committee noted that the new Funding Strategy Statement had to
be completed by 1 April 2017 and that this would be based upon the draft
contained within the papers.

The Sub-Committee agreed the following recommendations:

RESOLVED

e The Sub-Committee asked the actuary to produce a range of
sensitivities with an adjusted prudence assumption to show the impact
on the discount rate.

e The Sub-Committee asked the actuary to look at modelling expected
return for infrastructure and also a slight reduction in the Prudence
allowance — as in the figures presented infrastructure had been treated
the same as property.

e Officers were asked to arrange a meeting once the updated figures
had been produced to approve the draft Funding Strategy Statement.

e That officers continue with the drafting of the new Funding Strategy
Statement to be produced at the next meeting.

5. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK

Peter Carpenter presented the quarterly update pack for the quarter ended

30 September 2016. He noted that the afternoon sessions meeting the fund
managers had sufficiently covered the updates in the report. The Committee
agreed that it had been a good exercise and noted that there were no
concerns with any of the managers.

RESOLVED
That the report was noted.

6. PENSION BOARD MINUTES

Councillor PJ Murphy suggested it would be useful for the Pensions Board to
have a session to meet with the fund managers.

RESOLVED
The Sub-Committee recommended that the Pensions Board had a session
with the fund managers.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Page 3



7. LONDON CIV UPDATE

Peter Carpenter presented the report and noted that LGIM portfolio was now
fully invested in the All World index after the cash being held for emerging
market equities was invested in October 2016. The London CIV had agreed
with Majedie for the UK equity fund to be available on the platform. The report
recommended that the whole of the current Majedie portfolio was transferred
to the CIV on a base plus performance fee basis, saving an estimated
£104,000 per annum. The advice from Deloitte was to pay a flat rate fee plus
performance.

Councillor Nicholas Botterill asked why Deloitte were recommending a flat
fee. Kevin Humpherson responded that the flat rate was slightly lower than
the current rate and they expected the fund to outperform.

Councillor PJ Murphy asked if the Council could modify the management fee
if the fund manager changed. Kevin Humpherson said he would check and
provide that information after the meeting.

Councillor Michael Adam asked what the average fee was, including
performance. Kevin Humpherson said it was very close to the fee cap,
between 90 and 110 basis points.

RESOLVED

1. That the Sub-Committee agreed to transfer all the assets currently
managed by Majedie Asset Management Equity fund to the CIV
Majedie Equity Fund when it became available. That the Majedie
Focus and Tortoise funds be looked at in terms of balances that could
be used to ‘rebalance’ the overall investment portfolio back to the
planned distribution.

2. That the Sub-Committee agreed the fee basis for the Majedie UK
Equity fund as base fee only.

8. INVESTMENT REGULATIONS

Peter Carpenter presented the report and noted that the Investment Strategy
Statement will have to be in place by the end of March in time for the new
financial year in April. He also noted that as part of this, the sub-committee
would be required to review its policy on ethical, social and corporate
governance issues. He advised that the London CIV should be invited to the
next meeting to discuss their governance arrangements and how the interface
between Councils, the CIV, and fund managers would work in practice.

RESOLVED
1. That the sub-committee noted that a draft Investment Strategy
Statement (ISS) prepared in accor
[...]
 3 of Schedule 12A
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT ELEMENTS

The exempt elements of the report were noted.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Page 5



Meeting ended: 8.50 pm

Chair

Contact officer: David Abbott
Scrutiny Manager
Governance and Scrutiny
&: 02087532063
E-mail: david.abbott@Ibhf.gov.uk

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Pensions Board haf\/

) hammersmith & fulham
Minutes

Tuesday 7 February 2017
PRESENT
Committee members: Councillors Ali Hashem and Rory Vaughan

Co-opted members: Eric Kersey, Orin Miller, Neil Newton, and Richard Gregg

Officers: Peter Carpenter, David Coates David Abbott, and Amrita Gill.
External Guests: Graeme Muir (Barnett Waddingham LLP)

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were agreed as a
correct record and were signed by the Chair.

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

16. MINUTES OF PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE

Peter Carpenter highlighted that the minutes of the Pensions Sub Committee held on
20 November 2016 were still in draft.

RESOLVED
The minutes of the Pensions Sub-Committee were noted.

17. ACTUARIAL VALUATION

Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham gave a presentation on the 2016 valuation and
highlighted the following points:

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be
recorded in the m
[...]
v 2017

TBC Mar 2018

Governance

Quarterly Update Pack
Business Plan

Progress on compliance
with TPR Code of Practice

Review of Governance
Compliance Statement

Quarterly Update Pack

Annual report of Pension
Board activities

Annual Report

Quarterly Update Pack
Pension Board minutes

Quarterly Update Pack
Pension Board minutes

Investments

Investment Strategy
Review

Annual report to Scheme
Advisory Board re pooling
arrangements

Investment Strategy
Review

Fund Manager monitoring

Investment Strategy
Statement Review

Funding




Agenda Iltem 6

London Borough of Hammersmith &
Fulham

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

15th MARCH 2017

hsf\/

hammersmith & fulham

2017/18, 2018/19 AND 2019/20 PENSION FUND CONTRIBUTION RATES AND

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Open Report

Classification - For Noting

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: None

Accountable Director: Pete Carpenter, Interim Director of Treasury and Pensions

Report Author: Pete Carpenter, Interim Director of Contact Details:
Treasury and Pensions Tel: 020 7641 2832
E-mail:
pcarpenter@westminster.go
v.uk
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Council Pension Funds undergo a valuation exercise on a 3 yearly
basis to ensure that assets contained within the fund are adequate to
meet future liabilities. This report is the final report from the Council’s
Actuary Barnett Waddingham certifying the rates that will be used for
2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 are appropriate and will reduce the
overall Pension Fund deficit in the appropriate timescales.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. That the Sub-Committee note the Pension Fund rates to be used by

the Council, Admitted and Scheduled bodies for the next 3 years and
the Actuaries certification that these rates are appropriate to reduce the
deficit in line with Government Actuarial requirements.

Page 61



mailto:pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk

3.1.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

5.1.

6.1.

7.1.

8.1.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The 
[...]
2017

Changes to Investment Regulations

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Open Report

Classification - For Noting

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: None

Accountable Director: Pete Carpenter, Interim Director of Treasury and Pensions

Report Author: Pete Carpenter, Interim Director of | Contact Details:

Treasury and Pensions Tel: 020 7641 2832

E-mail:
pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The Pensions Sub-Committee, at its meeting on the 30th November,
received a paper presenting setting out the requirements of a new
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which replaces the existing
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP). The new ISS has been
completed and is presented here for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Pensions Sub-Committee approve the new ISS required by
changes of Legislation to be implemented as at the 1% April 2017.

2.2. That the Pensions Sub-Committee approve the changes made to the
Draft Funding Strategy Statement approved in the November 2016
meeting.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION
3.1. The Government issued revised investment regulations during

September 2016 to have effect from 1 November 2016. The
centrepiece of the regulations was the replacement of the SIP with a

Page 64


mailto:pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

requirement to prepare and operate in accordance with an ISS.
Guidance was issued on the preparation of the ISS in the autumn of
2016. Each scheme is required to have an ISS by 1 April 2017.

PROPOSAL AND ISSUES

BACKGROUND

The Government has issued guidance on the preparation of the ISS as
required under the revised investment regulations.

The investment environment under the new regulations will be one of
increased freedom but with more onerous justification of investment
policy together with greater requirements to consult with interested
parties and to report on the application of policy. There will also be
greater Government powers of intervention, mainly, 
[...]
und Managers presently available via the London CIV, and the

pipeline of Managers becoming available, and uses this to inform future
Investment decisions.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) set
out in 2014 to reduce the costs of the Local Government Pension

Page 102



mailto:pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk

3.2.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

5.1.

6.1.

7.1.

8.1.

Scheme by examining fees for active management within the funds. It
has requested Council Pension Funds to join Collective Investment
Vehicles (CIVs) in order to obtain economies of scale with fund
managers and reduce fees.

There are a number of CIVs being set up across the Country. The 33
London Pension Funds are part of the London CIV.

PROPOSAL AND ISSUES

LONDON CIV OFFERING

The table in Appendix A sets out the present position in regards to Fund
Managers presently available through the London CIV and those who
will become available over the upcoming year.

Although there is not legislation in place to force the LBHF Pension
Fund to transfer assets into the London CIV, the direction of travel from
the Government is to encourage this move to take place as quickly as
possible. Therefore, future investment decisions need to take account
of what is available via the London CIV, and Funding Strategy and
Investment Strategy Statements need to include sections on London
CIV views on Economic, Social and Governance issues.

The table in Appendix A also includes those LBHF Funds which have
already been transferred into the London CIV or are about to be
transferred to the London CIV.

OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS

Investment Manager options are available via Fund Managers being

available for investment via the London CIV. Transfer documentation
will include a full analysis of fees and expected returns.

CONSULTATION

Any changes to Investment Managers will require the approval of the
Pensions Sub-Committee.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Non
[...]
ication - For Noting

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: None

Accountable Director: Pete Carpenter, Interim Director of Treasury and Pensions

Report Author: Pete Carpenter, Interim Director of | Contact Details:

Treasury and Pensions Tel: 020 7641 2832

E-mail:
pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This Report should be read in conjunction with the London CIV
Progress Report and also the Integrated Strategy Statement which set
out the present position. The London Borough of Hammersmith and
Fulham’s (LBHF) Pension Fund’s future investment policy needs to
ensure that:

e lts fiduciary responsibilities are met;

e |t fully understands where it invests at the moment and how this
relates to its asset allocation model;

e It has options available to rebalance the Investment portfolio going
forward to take account of Environmental, Social and Economic
(ESG) constraints;

e It has options available to rebalance the Investment portfolio going
forward to take account of the requirements of the triennial
valuation results.

Page 106


mailto:pcarpenter@westminster.gov.uk

2.1.

2.2

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Pension Sub-Committee consider the options set out in this
Report to provide direction to future work required by the Pension Fund
to take forward:

e |t's future Investment Strategy

e Its Transfer Policy to the London CIV

e Its Environmental, Social and Governance Policies
While ensuring it keeps within its fiduciary responsibilities.

That to move the requirements forward that the Pension Sub-

Committee:

3.1.

3.2.

4.1.

4.2.

e Set up of a working group to re-examine the Investment Strategy
taking account of:

o Funding Requirements following the Triennial valuation

o Agreement of the ESG Policy including assessment of
“Carbon Free” requirements set out in this Report

e Agree the proposed London CIV transfer Protocol,
e Become part of the London CIV Low Carbon Group;

e Draft and agree a Stewardship Strategy and a Socially Responsible
Policy
[...]
ng more
common

In the latest meeting of the CIV Investment Advisory Committee in
February 2017 Councils were advised that there is interest from a
number of Councils in a Carbon Free investment vehicle. The CIV is
undertaking work in March and April to ensure it fully understands the
requirements of the Councils requiring this option before it moves
forward this Investment Option. It is proposed that the LBHF Pension
Fund join this grouping.

Appendix F gives the example of a fund which will become available
soon from Legal and General. This fund which is called The Future
World Fund is designed to incorporate the long term transition towards
a low Carbon Economy.

However, the Fund also needs to consider in this process if divesting

from certain investments is the correct route and in the full fiduciary
interest of the fund. There is evidence that becoming a committed

Page 114



4.46.

4.47.

4.48.

5.1.

6.1.

7.1.

8.1.

activist in funds might actually move forward ESG change even more
quickly.

Possible Gaps in Present Policies

In writing the ISS, however and comparing to a draft template provided
by Actuaries Barnett Waddingham the Fund does seem to have gaps to
be filled at the moment in terms of a full Stewardship Strategy and also
a Socially Responsible Policy. An example of draft Strategies are
included in Appendix D.

It should be noted that the CIV does have a draft Stewardship Policy
and this is included in the ISS.

Work to be delivered to ensure the LBHF Investment Strategy
meets its needs

The points raised in this section point to the following to be undertaken:
e Set up of a working group to re-examine the Investment Strategy
taking account of:

o Funding Requirements following the Triennial valuation

o Agreement of the ESG Policy including assessment of
“Carbon Free” requirements set out in this Report

e Agree the proposed London CIV transfer Protocol,
e Become part of the London CIV Low Carbon Group;

e Draft and agree a Stewardship Strate
[...]
backed
securities, currency and associated derivatives.
e This fund has £4 billion assets under management and is now closed.
Performance
e Portfolio has returned 2.33% over LIBOR before fees (50bps) since inception.
Target is LIBOR +2%.
e In the past year, gains were made through long duration position in US, offset
with shorts in Europe.
e Flattening yield curves and overweight long-dated bonds detracted from
performance.

Outlook
e This fund targets consistent returns with low volatility. Future expectations are
for this to continue.
e The portfolio will benefit if inflation goes up in USA. This is the area with the
highest units of risk.
e It would also benefit from a stronger US dollar. A modest short position has
been taken on Sterling.

Page 157



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Draft Pensions Board Minutes
	5 Pensions Fund Quarterly Update Pack
	2016 Q4 Rpt London Borough of HF Pension Fund vf
	2017 March Pension Fund Quarterly Update Appendix 3 Cashflow Forecast Dr...
	2017 March Pension Fund Quarterly Update Appendix 4 Risk Register
	2017 March Pension Fund Quarterly Update Appendix 5 Voting Summary Oct t...
	2017 March Pension Fund Quarterly Update Appendix 6 Forward Plan

	6 Pension Fund Actuarial Certification
	7 Update to ISS Legislation and Funding Strategy Statement
	ISS 2nd draft Feb 2017
	LBHF 2016 Final FSS

	8 London CIV Update
	9 Investment Strategy Review
	20170210141815656
	Alternative Funding Paper vf
	Future world fund 2pg Oct 2016

	10 Update of Managers Meeting that took place on 30 November



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 15 March 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Iain Cassidy, PJ Murphy and 
Guy Vincent 
 
External Guests: Kevin Humpherson from Deloittes 

 

Officers: Peter Carpenter, Peter Metcalfe, Susan Hands and Amrita Gill 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Peter Carpenter noted the following correction under Item 7 – London CIV 
Update: 
Delete “The advice from Deloitte was to pay a flat fee plus performance” and 
replace it with “The advice from Deloitte was to pay a flat fee”. 
 
RESOLVED 
That, with the above correction, the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
November 2016 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor PJ Murphy. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. DRAFT PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. PENSIONS FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Peter Metcalfe presented the quarterly update pack for the quarter ended 31 
December 2017 and noted that the value of the fund had increased to £982.1 
million as at 31 December 2016. 
Kevin Humpherson, in reference to page 19 of the agenda, noted good 
performance over the last quarter with key drivers being Majedie and banking 
sector stocks. 
 
Councillors noted that the pension fund risk register needed to be updated as 
all items were categorised as either low or very low risk. Councillors also 
requested further detail on voting rights and for the forward plan to be 
updated to reflect the London CIV visit and the administration strategy for the 
September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report was noted and the new items be added to the forward plan 
 

6. PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION  
 
Peter Carpenter presented the Draft Certification Report from the Council’s 
actuary, Barnett Waddingham, certifying the rates that would be used for 
2017/18, 2018/19, and 2019/20 were appropriate and would reduce the 
overall pension deficit in the appropriate timescales.  
 
Councillors asked what the discount rate needed to be if the figures were to 
change for the funding level to hit 100%. Peter Carpenter estimated the figure 
to be around the mid 6% level and would get confirmation from the Actuary.  
 
Councillors queried why when Public Sector Schemes funding levels were 
decreasing that Private Sector Deficit figures were increasing. Peter 
Carpenter would confirm why this was the case.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted that the Pension Fund rates to be used by the 
Council, Admitted and Scheduled bodies for the next 3 years and the 
Actuaries draft certification that these rates were appropriate to reduce the 
deficit in line with Government Actuarial requirements. 
 

7. UPDATE TO ISS LEGISLATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
Peter Carpenter presented the item and noted that that the Committee, at its 
meeting on 30th November received a paper setting out the requirements of a 
new Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which replaced the existing 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP). The new ISS had been completed 
and was presented for approval. The current Investment Strategy was not 
altered because of the introduction of the ISS.  
 
Following the final Actuarial Report, section 7.2 of the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) had been amended. In addition, Section 12 had been 
corrected to refer to the new ISS and not the previous SIP. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillors asked that section 6.1 was amended to include wording on social 
responsibility.  
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Pensions Sub-Committee approved the new ISS required by      
changes of Legislation to be implemented as at the 1st April 2017. 

 
2. That the Pensions Sub-Committee approved the changes made to the 

Draft Funding Strategy Statement approved in the November 2016 
meeting. 

 
8. LONDON CIV UPDATE  

 
Peter Carpenter presented the report and noted that Councils were requested 
to move Pensions Fund assets into Collective Investment Vehicles (CIV) to 
create economies of scale and achieve lower fees and greater returns from 
investment managers. The paper set out what opportunities were available 
through the London CIV and the pipeline of investment managers that would 
become available in the near-term.  
 
Councillors asked how much of the equity-based funds would be transferred 
to the CIV. Peter Carpenter said the majority of equities would move to the 
CIV when Majedie transferred but passives couldn’t transfer due to a legal 
issue that was still being worked through. It was estimated that around 60 
percent of the total fund would be transferred to the CIV (or using products 
with CIV negotiated fees) by the end of the summer. 
 
Councillors asked how the onboarding was progressing compared to the 
other pools. Peter Carpenter said that London CIV was ahead but others 
were starting to catch up, particularly as some were making inclusion 
mandatory. Councillors also queried how manager meetings would work in 
the future, as the Sub-Committee’s relationship would be with the CIV and not 
the fund managers. 
 
Councillors asked how the move to London CIV would affect the way the sub-
committee operated. Peter Carpenter said that the sub-committee would still 
be responsible for setting its asset allocation, however it might lose the 
discretion of screening individual fund managers. Peter Carpenter said that 
he would provide a briefing on the implications for the governance of the fund.  
 
Councillors asked for clarification on whether the CIV or the sub-committee 
had the primary fiduciary responsibility. Peter Carpenter said that the fiduciary 
responsibilities remained with the sub-committee, as well as ensuring that the 
investment strategy was exercised and all legislative responsibilities were 
delivered. He advised that the London CIV should be invited to the next 
meeting to discuss governance arrangements and how the interface between 
the Council, the CIV, and fund managers would work in practice. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Pensions Sub-Committee noted that the present position regarding 
Fund Managers presently available via the London CIV, and the pipeline of 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Managers becoming available and used this to inform future investment 
decisions. 
 

9. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Peter Carpenter presented the report and said that the council had had its 
triennial valuations, therefore the Investment Strategy needed to be reviewed 
to ensure it met the funds fiduciary responsibilities. 
 
Councillors asked if officers agreed with the findings of Unigestion’s asset 
allocation analysis – i.e. if the fund was more heavily weighted towards 
equities than previously thought. Kevin Humpherson said he agreed that 
some instruments used by the fund were ‘equity-like’ in that they performed 
in-line with equity markets and that the fund should explore alternative. 
 
Councillors noted that the equity markets had made significant gains recently 
and suggested locking-in some of the gains the fund had made or hedging 
against a downturn. Peter Carpenter said he would arrange a sub-group to 
undertake this work and estimated that the first meeting of this grouping 
would be in around 6 weeks. 
 
Councillors, referring to page 106 of the agenda, asked if there was now a 
statutory obligation to take account of ‘environmental, social, and economic 
constraints’. Kevin Humpherson said there was no obligation but it was 
important to look at what a ‘good company’ was – good governance in 
particular was a key indicator for performance. 
 
Lewis Coenen-Rowe of Friends of the Earth attended the meeting to discuss 
divestment from companies involved in the extraction and burning of fossil 
fuels. 
 
The Chair asked officers if they knew the extent of the fund’s investments in 
fossil fuels. Peter Carpenter said he could provide that information for 
discussion at the first sub-group meeting. 
 
Councillors asked how ‘green’ funds’ returns compared with funds that 
included fossil fuel companies. Kevin Humpherson noted that the Future 
World Fund’s performance tracked very closely to the index, even surpassing 
it slightly. He said he could put together more information on alternative funds 
for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
The Chair asked for an assessment of the impact of divesting from fossil fuel 
companies. 
 
In addition, Councillors queried if Companies adhered to Fund Manager ESG 
Policies and how this was measured. 
 
Peter Carpenter highlighted that the CIV now have a Low Carbon Officer 
Working Group and the next meeting was on the 28th March.  He would 
circulate the Councils on that working group to the Sub-Committee. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillors were presented with a protocol for moving Investment assets into 
the CIV for approval.  This was agreed.  In addition the Sub-Committee were 
informed that there was a requirement for a Stewardship Policy and a Social 
Responsibility Policy.  These would be drafted for agreement at the next 
meeting. 
 
Councillors asked that the draft policy on social responsibility and stewardship 
included a section on the powers of pension funds to tackle excessive 
executive remuneration. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Pension Sub-Committee considered the options set out in this report 
to provide direction to future worked required by the Pension Fund to take 
forward: 
• It’s future investment Strategy 
• It’s Environment, Social and Governance Polices 
While ensuring it keeps within its fiduciary responsibilities.  
 
That to move the requirements forward that the Pension Sub Committee: 
• Set up working group in 6 weeks time to re-examine the Fund’s 

Investment Strategy taking account of funding requirements following 
the triennial valuation and agreement of the ESG Policy including 
assessment of “Carbon Free” requirements set out in the report. 

• Agreed the proposed London CIV transfer protocol 
• Become part of the London CIV Low Carbon Group 
• Draft and agreed a Stewardship Strategy and a Socially Responsible 
Policy. 
 

10. UPDATE OF MANAGERS MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE ON 30 
NOVEMBER  
 
Peter Carpenter provided an update on the managers meeting. 
 

11. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 20 June 2017. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 : 0208 753 2094 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


